

## ABSTRACT

Schemes - Centrally Sponsored Scheme - Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGS) - Rural Schedule of Rates for various activities involved in the raising of nurseries in Karuvel Plantation and for all types of plants - Approved - Orders issued.

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS. I) Department

G.O. (Ms) No. 104

Dated: 09.11.2012

Read:

From the Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennal D.O. Letter No.80327/2011/TU2, Dated 07.09.2012.

ORDER

The Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, in the letter read above, has stated that in G.O. (3D) No.25, Environment and Forest (FR.6) Department, dated 20.03,2012 the Government have issued orders to raise 4000 Ha of Karuvel Plantation in the foreshore of Panchayat and Panchayat Union Tanks through the Forest department and have ordered that the labour component to the tune of about Rs.8.00 crores should be met from the Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme funds. The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests has requested for release of funds from the Rural Development Department for implementing the scheme. The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests has also indicated that Karuvel Plantation includes various activities like raising of a nursery, preparation of site, pitting, planting etc. and has informed that the present Rural Schedule of Rates does not cover these items, which are essential for implementation of the scheme through Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme. The list of items which are not covered under the Rural Schedule of Rates was also communicated by the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests.

2. The Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj has stated that in order to arrive at the rates for the activities listed out by the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, a detailed time and motion study has been conducted. Based on the Time and Motion Studies conducted in four districts of Tirunelveli, Salem.

Pudukottal and Ramanathapuram the item wise rates to be included in the Rural Schedule of Rates for raising nurseries are detailed below:

CLNS	of Rates for raising nuiseries the occurrence of Rates for	Rural Schedule of Rates proposed for Raising Nurseries	
SI.No	-	(Rs)	Unit
1.	Preparation of nursery by clearing and leveling the	337.92	Nos
2.	Preparation of nursely by cleaning and size site for forming 10 standard beds of 10m x 1m size Formation of germination bed of size	212.85	Nos
3.	10mX10mX0.30m  Forming brush wood fencing around the nursery	35.11	Rm
4.	Watering the germination beds twice daily with the	29.70	Bed
5.	rose can (15 days) 10 paise/lit Watering the germination beds once daily with the	14.85	Bed
6.	rose can (30 days)	148.50	cum
7.	filling in polythene bags 0.84m³/1000  Collection and supply of good quality silt for filling in polythene bags 0.84m³/1000	99.50	cum
8.	Preparation of soil mixture by breaking clods, sieving & mixing with fertile earth (including red soil, silt & sand etc according to requirements) and farmyard manure at the ratio 3:1 heaping at the farmyard manure at the ratio 3:1 heaping at the	3465.00	1000nos
	arranging bags in beds and proteing seedlings (excluding cost of earth, farmyard		
9.	manure) Watering the container plants twice daily with rose can (water storage pits to be dug up within 10m -	99.00	1000nos
10.	20m from beds in nursery) Watering the container plants once daily with rose	49.50	1000nos
11.	watering the container plants on alternative days		1000nos
12.	(60 effective days) with rose can.		1000nos
13.	and replacement of causalities in the bags  Protection mazdoor for watch and ward in the nursery and for application of manure pesticide		Per day
	etc		1 Sq.m
14.	Removal of Vizhal grass	14.66	
15.	Removal of Ipomea	5.88	1 Sq.m
16:	Uprooting of stumps	42.90	1 No

CINA	Item of work	Rural Schedule of Rates proposed for Raising Nurseries	
SI.No		(Rs)	Unit
17.	Demarcation of plantation boundary by cutting one	14.66	1 Sq.m
18.	metre wide line  Planting boundary pillars in pits of size 30cmX30cmX45cm for demarcation, where the lead from loading point to planting site is (app 25 Km) (excluding cost of stone)	12.37	1 Sq.m
19.	Aligning and marking or stacking excluding cost of	132	Per day
20.	stakes at 3mX3m escapement  Loading and unloading poly bags container plants in private vehicle/ department vehicles up to a lead in private vehicle/ department vehicles up to a lead	72.60	100
21.	of 2 Km (excluding hire charges for vehicles)  Transporting of polythene container seedlings by head loads in the places where the approach road	198.00	100
	are not available to take vehicle to plant site.	141.24	100
22.	Distribution of seedlings up to 100 m	132.00	100
23.	Distribution of seedlings up to 200 m  Distribution of seedlings up to 500 m	288.68	100
24. 25.	a to faction of gynsum in saline soil 500g/pit	1.65	1 pit
26.	(as per soil test report) - excluding cost of gypsum  Cost & application of poultry manure 250g per plant including cost of loading & unloading labour charges (excluding the cost of poultry manure)	2.64	1 pit
27.	Replacement of Casualities by reopening falled pits & planting the seedling (excluding the cost of	5874.00	100
28.	Scrap weeding for 1m and soil working 10 cm depth around the each plant and removing the grass root away from the site for upturning the soil.  One weeding after planting and second weeding	2494.80	1000
29.	after monsoon.  Planting palmyrah nuts all along the survey boundary in 1 row at 1 m interval	2.09	1

All the above activities will be applicable not only for raising nurseries of Karuvel plantation but also for all types of plants.

- 3. The Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj has therefore requested the Government to approve the Rural Schedule of Rates for the various activities involved in the raising of nurseries as mentioned in para 2 above.
- 4. The Government, after careful examination of the proposal of the Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, have decided to accept it and

approve the Rural Schedule of Rates for the various activities involved in the raising of nurseries in Karuvel plantation and also for all types of plants under Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme as mentioned at para 2 above.

## (BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

N.S. PALANIAPPAN,
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT.

To

The Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj,

Chennai - 15.

All Collectors, (Through the CRD & PR, Chennai – 15)

All Project Directors, District Rural Development Agencies.

(Through the CRD & PR, Chennal - 15)

Copy to:

The Secretary,

Ministry of Rural Development,

Department of Rural Development,

Government of India, Krishi Bhavan,

New Delhi - 110 114.

The Principal Secretary to Government,

Finance Department, Chennal - 9,

The Principal Secretary to Government,

Environment and Forest Department, Chennal - 9.

The Agriculture Production Commissioner / Secretary to Government,

Agriculture Department, Chennai - 9.

The Additional Chief Secretary to Government,

Planning, Development and Special Initiatives Department, Chennal – 9.

The Senior Personal Assistant to Hon'ble Minister (MA & RD), Chennai - 9.

//Forwarded by order//

SECTION OFFICER

9/11/15